BATH CYCLING CLUB
“HILLY" 24 MILE TIME TRIAL

First rider off 9.01am Sunday 5th March 2023
This is a counting event for the WTTA Hardrider Series

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations

Event Secretary: Sam Smith  Mob. 07903 804283
285 Haycombe Drive, Bath, BA2 1PR

Time Keepers: Paul Arayan & Dennis Davis

HEADQUARTERS - Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall, BA12 7JG (open from 7:30am)

When approaching the village on the B3092, travelling south (from Frome), turn left at the
cross roads at the top of the hill and the hall is just on the left.

If you can't park in the hall car park, please park on the road on the opposite side of the
B3092 and on one side of the road only please.

The signing on sheet and race numbers will be located in the hall.

Don’t forget to sign out when handing your number back, failure to do so will result in
a DQ, you’ve been warned.

NO CYCLING SHOES WITH CLEATS are to be worn in the hall.
(just had a new polished floor fitted for the first time in 30 years!)

FINISH TIMES - Finishing times will be available at the HQ shortly after the last rider has
finished, please do not approach the timekeepers on the finishing line.

Refreshments Cake and drinks will be available for a for a small donation at the HQ,
please bring coins/change as there is no phone signal to use contactless payment.

Prizes
Position Overall Ladies Vet based on Team
‘Standard’
1st £30 £30 £30 £20x 3
2nd £20 £20 £20 £10x 3
3rd £10 £10 £10



http://www.wtta-hardriders.org.uk/
mailto:Sam712@btinternet.com

ROUTE TO START

Turn right out of the hall and at the crossroads turn right onto B3092 the start is a good
3miles further along this road. Be aware that riders may have started and will be racing
toward you, hence no U turns once on your way to the start.

COURSE - U32R
Important: Study the course! Onus is on the rider to stay on route.
Keep your heads up for a safe ride. Please shout your number at the finish.

Start in the layby on the B3092 north of Maiden Bradley about 3 miles from the HQ, and 1
mile south of West Woodlands. On to the Blatchbridge roundabout, take 4th exit and
continue back up to Maiden Bradley.

Take care through village with parked cars and traffic calming. Follow the B3092
through Maiden Bradley to pass under the A303 to Mere.

Ride through Mere with extra care due to parked cars, then leave Mere on the B3095
passing under the A303 again, and up the 1 in 7 hill.

Then descend through two right angled bends to Kingston Deverill.

Continue through Monkton Deverill, Brixton Deverill and Hill Deverill to Longbridge Deverill,
take care when going through these villages due to narrow road.

Left onto A350 and after about 100 yards take the next left onto the minor road to Maiden
Bradley.

Continue on this road and finish shortly before the entering Maiden Bradley, opposite the
layby, just before the 2nd turning to Horningsham.

IMPORTANT NOTES
1. CTT regulations now state all riders must have a working Front Light, Rear

Light and Helmet. Failure to comply will result in disqualification

No team cars or motor vehicles should follow a rider to offer assistance (CTT rules for

events <100km), failure to comply will result in a DNF.

Allow 20 minutes to ride from the HQ to the start.

Do not warm up on the B3092 part of the course, use the finishing lane.

No U turns on the route to the start, this may result in disqualification.

No U turns at the start, this may result in disqualification.

Please ride with consideration for the places you pass through and for other road

users. Observers will be in use during this event.

8. Take great care riding though Maiden Bradley — parked cars and traffic calming.
Take great care riding though Mere. Expect some parked cars and observe normal
safety precautions. Traffic should be reasonably light at the time of the event but
cannot be guaranteed. Be aware there is a zebra crossing on leaving Mere.

9. There is a very tight left hand bend descending Kingston Deverill hill and a very tight
right hand bend at bottom take great care.

10. You will pass through villages via a narrow road after this descent, take care.

11. Expect mud and broken road surface in Hill Deverill

12. At the finish do not stop by the time keeper, continue on the minor road to the HQ.
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COURSE RECORDS

Solo Male

00:54:51

David Janes

19-May-18 | Westbury Wheelers (WTTA Hardriders)

Solo Female

1:02:39

Pfeiffer Georgi

25-Mar-18 | Bath Cycling Club (WTTA Hardriders)

Team

2:52:47

Wales Racing Academy

25-Mar-18 |Bath Cycling Club (WTTA Hardriders)


https://www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk/race-results/16980
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Start Time
09:01
09:02
09:03
09:04
09:05
09:06
09:07
09:08
09:09
09:10
09:11
09:12
09:13
09:14
09:15
09:16
09:17
09:18
09:19
09:20
09:21
09:22
09:23
09:24
09:25
09:26
09:27
09:28
09:29
09:30
09:31
09:32
09:33
09:34
09:35
09:36
09:37
09:38
09:39
09:40
09:41
09:42

Name
Stuart
Daniel
Joanne
Joanna
Steven
Tim
Morgan
Jennifer
Liz
Jake
Dylan
Haydn
Mike
Paul
Karl
Vincent
Joel
David
Bob
Robert
Mark
Tom
Corinne
Anthony
Daniel
Paul
Charles
Matthew
Lizzie
Tony
Simon
Lawrence
Chris
Ben
James
Daryl
James
Kate
Kevin
Justin
Nick
Stuart

Surname
Curtis
Kempe
Jago
Knight
Cottington
Radley
Curle
Lemen
Kemp
Sargent
Griffiths
Davies
Anderson
Wilkinson
Norris
Douglas
Hyde

Das
Brabbins
Francis
Bradley
Bertenshaw
Clark
Sprules
Kelly
Winchcombe
Thibault
Hann
Wilkinson
Chapman
Martin
Martindale
Lowe
Hansell
Pittard
Stroud
Coleman
Medlicott
Bowen
Hoy

Creed
Thompson

Club

Bath Cycling Club

Bristol South Cycling Club
Performance Cycles CC
Bristol South Cycling Club
Bath Cycling Club
Gloucester City Cycling Club
Pronto Bikes

PDQ Cycle Coaching

Pronto Bikes

Team Bottrill

University of Bath Cycling Club
Giant CC Halo Films

Velo Club St Raphael
Pronto Bikes

360VRT

Gloucester City Cycling Club
Pronto Bikes

Bath Cycling Club

VTTA West Group

Pronto Bikes

Bristol South Cycling Club
Bath Cycling Club

Swindon Wheelers

Pronto Bikes

Gloucester City Cycling Club
Chippenham & District Wheelers
Bath Cycling Club

Bristol South Cycling Club
Pronto Bikes

Frome and District Wheelers
Bath Cycling Club
Chippenham & District Wheelers
Swindon Road Club

Pronto Bikes

Didcot Phoenix CC
Gloucester City Cycling Club
Rogue Racing

Pronto Bikes

Bath Cycling Club

Pronto Bikes

Somer Valley Cycling Club
Velo Club St Raphael

Gender
Male
Male

Female

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male

Category
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Senior
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Espoir
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Espoir
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran



