BATH CYCLING CLUB

"HILLY" 24 MILE TIME TRIAL





Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations

Event Secretary: Sam Smith Mob. 07903 804283 <u>Sam712@btinternet.com</u>

285 Haycombe Drive, Bath, BA2 1PR

Time Keepers: Paul Arayan & Dennis Davis

HEADQUARTERS – Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall, BA12 7JG (open from 7:30am)

When approaching the village on the B3092, travelling south (from Frome), turn left at the cross roads at the top of the hill and the hall is just on the left.

If you can't park in the hall car park, please park on the road on the opposite side of the B3092 and on one side of the road only please.

The signing on sheet and race numbers will be located in the hall.

Don't forget to sign out when handing your number back, failure to do so will result in a DQ, you've been warned.

NO CYCLING SHOES WITH CLEATS are to be worn in the hall.

(just had a new polished floor fitted for the first time in 30 years!)

FINISH TIMES – Finishing times will be available at the HQ shortly after the last rider has finished, please do not approach the timekeepers on the finishing line.

Refreshments Cake and drinks will be available for a for a small donation at the HQ, please bring coins/change as there is no phone signal to use contactless payment.

Prizes

Position	Overall	Ladies	Vet based on 'Standard'	Team
1st	£30	£30	£30	£20 x 3
2nd	£20	£20	£20	£10 x 3
3rd	£10	£10	£10	

ROUTE TO START

Turn right out of the hall and at the crossroads turn right onto B3092 the start is a good 3miles further along this road. Be aware that riders may have started and will be racing toward you, hence no U turns once on your way to the start.

COURSE - U32R

Important: Study the course! Onus is on the rider to stay on route.

Keep your heads up for a safe ride. Please shout your number at the finish.

Start in the layby on the B3092 north of Maiden Bradley about 3 miles from the HQ, and 1 mile south of West Woodlands. On to the Blatchbridge roundabout, take 4th exit and continue back up to Maiden Bradley.

Take care through village with parked cars and traffic calming. Follow the B3092 through Maiden Bradley to pass under the A303 to Mere.

Ride through Mere with extra care due to parked cars, then leave Mere on the B3095 passing under the A303 again, and up the 1 in 7 hill.

Then descend through two right angled bends to Kingston Deverill.

Continue through Monkton Deverill, Brixton Deverill and Hill Deverill to Longbridge Deverill, take care when going through these villages due to narrow road.

Left onto A350 and after about 100 yards take the next left onto the minor road to Maiden Bradley.

Continue on this road and finish shortly before the entering Maiden Bradley, opposite the layby, just before the 2nd turning to Horningsham.

IMPORTANT NOTES

- 1. CTT regulations now state all riders must have a working Front Light, Rear Light and Helmet. Failure to comply will result in disqualification
- 2. No team cars or motor vehicles should follow a rider to offer assistance (CTT rules for events <100km), failure to comply will result in a DNF.
- 3. Allow 20 minutes to ride from the HQ to the start.
- 4. Do not warm up on the B3092 part of the course, use the finishing lane.
- 5. No U turns on the route to the start, this may result in disqualification.
- 6. No U turns at the start, this may result in disqualification.
- 7. Please ride with consideration for the places you pass through and for other road users. Observers will be in use during this event.
- 8. Take great care riding though Maiden Bradley parked cars and traffic calming. **Take great care riding though Mere**. Expect some parked cars and observe normal safety precautions. Traffic should be reasonably light at the time of the event but cannot be guaranteed. Be aware there is a zebra crossing on leaving Mere.
- 9. There is a very tight left hand bend descending Kingston Deverill hill and a very tight right hand bend at bottom take great care.
- 10. You will pass through villages via a narrow road after this descent, take care.
- 11. Expect mud and broken road surface in Hill Deverill
- 12. At the finish do not stop by the time keeper, continue on the minor road to the HQ.

COURSE RECORDS

Solo Male

00:54:51 David Janes 19-May-18 | Westbury Wheelers (WTTA Hardriders)

Solo Female

1:02:39 Pfeiffer Georgi 25-Mar-18 | Bath Cycling Club (WTTA Hardriders)

Team

2:52:47 Wales Racing Academy 25-Mar-18 |Bath Cycling Club (WTTA Hardriders)

Start Sheet

Number	Start Time	Name	Surname	Club	Gender	Category
1	09:01	Stuart	Curtis	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
2	09:02	Daniel	Kempe	Bristol South Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
3	09:03	Joanne	Jago	Performance Cycles CC	Female	Veteran
4	09:04	Joanna	Knight	Bristol South Cycling Club	Female	Veteran
5	09:05	Steven	Cottington	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
6	09:06	Tim	Radley	Gloucester City Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
7	09:07	Morgan	Curle	Pronto Bikes	Male	Senior
8	09:08	Jennifer	Lemen	PDQ Cycle Coaching	Female	Senior
9	09:09	Liz	Kemp	Pronto Bikes	Female	Veteran
10	09:10	Jake	Sargent	Team Bottrill	Male	Senior
11	09:11	Dylan	Griffiths	University of Bath Cycling Club	Male	Espoir
12	09:12	Haydn	Davies	Giant CC Halo Films	Male	Veteran
13	09:13	Mike	Anderson	Velo Club St Raphael	Male	Veteran
14	09:14	Paul	Wilkinson	Pronto Bikes	Male	Veteran
15	09:15	Karl	Norris	360VRT	Male	Veteran
16	09:16	Vincent	Douglas	Gloucester City Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
17	09:17	Joel	Hyde	Pronto Bikes	Male	Veteran
18	09:18	David	Das	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
19	09:19	Bob	Brabbins	VTTA West Group	Male	Veteran
20	09:20	Robert	Francis	Pronto Bikes	Male	Senior
21	09:21	Mark	Bradley	Bristol South Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
22	09:22	Tom	Bertenshaw	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
23	09:23	Corinne	Clark	Swindon Wheelers	Female	Senior
24	09:24	Anthony	Sprules	Pronto Bikes	Male	Veteran
25	09:25	Daniel	Kelly	Gloucester City Cycling Club	Male	Senior
26	09:26	Paul	Winchcombe	Chippenham & District Wheelers	Male	Veteran
27	09:27	Charles	Thibault	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
28	09:28	Matthew	Hann	Bristol South Cycling Club	Male	Senior
29	09:29	Lizzie	Wilkinson	Pronto Bikes	Female	Veteran
30	09:30	Tony	Chapman	Frome and District Wheelers	Male	Veteran
31	09:31	Simon	Martin	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
32	09:32	Lawrence	Martindale	Chippenham & District Wheelers	Male	Espoir
33	09:33	Chris	Lowe	Swindon Road Club	Male	Veteran
34	09:34	Ben	Hansell	Pronto Bikes	Male	Veteran
35	09:35	James	Pittard	Didcot Phoenix CC	Male	Senior
36	09:36	Daryl	Stroud	Gloucester City Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
37	09:37	James	Coleman	Rogue Racing	Male	Senior
38	09:38	Kate	Medlicott	Pronto Bikes	Female	Veteran
39	09:39	Kevin	Bowen	Bath Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
40	09:40	Justin	Hoy	Pronto Bikes	Male	Veteran
41	09:41	Nick	Creed	Somer Valley Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
						Veteran